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Response to NDEP Comments Received April 13, 2009 on the Sampling and Analysis Plan for the Western Hook-Open Space Sub-Area dated March 2009
1. General comment 1 from the previous round of comments still stands despite comparisons to a recreational scenario (i.e., there are still exceedances for arsenic, manganese, dioxins/furans, and perchlorate).  It is not evident why remediation is not going to be conducted prior to sampling.  It would help if some explanation was provided regarding the expectation that human health risk for a recreational scenario will not be unacceptable.

Response: As has been discussed with NDEP previously, BRC feels that remediation should follow the sampling proposed in this sampling and analysis plan to provide additional information for where remediation should take place. The historical data does not provide adequate coverage, nor does it provide enough information on determining the extent of remediation that is necessary at this sub-area. That is what the sampling proposed in this sampling and analysis plan will provide. BRC has weighed the cost-benefit of this approach and feels that this is a better use of its finite resources for the project. Whatever remediation that occurs on the site will fully comply with the project Closure Plan and intended land use.

2. General comment, BRC argues the idea that the Upper Muddy Creek formation (UMCf) is a potential reason why elevated arsenic levels are being observed.  However, many of the background exceedances for arsenic are a concern as many of the hits appear to be centered in various ponds.  This again points to the idea that remediation prior to sampling might be a better strategy (and potentially cost-saving).

Response: See response to comment #1 above.

3. General comment, in addition, the comparisons to maximum background concentrations appear to use the BRC/TIMET background data, and not background data that might be associat​ed with the UMCf. This does not help the arguments being made. Even the Deep Back​ground data (report not approved yet by NDEP) indicates lower levels of arsenic than have been seen in this area historically. It would seem that there is arsenic contamination or there is another geologic unit playing a role in background at the site. Please note that BRC will need to provide suitable documentation to support this assertion prior to the proposal of re​mediation limits or completion of a risk assessment. Please identify a schedule for submitt​i​ng this documentation (in the form of a technical memorandum) as part of the RTC.
Response: Based on the data collected to date at the site, BRC believes that arsenic is present both as background and also likely as a result of historical site operations in certain locations. As discussed in response to comment #9, BRC and NDEP are in the process of determin​ing the appropriate dataset to which the data from this Site should be compared. BRC is also currently working on an approach to better understand arsenic concentrations and sources at this Site and the Western Hook-Development sub-area. As part of this effort, which is being discussed with the NDEP, BRC will prepare a work plan, collect data, and then submit a technical memorandum. A submittal date for this technical memorandum regarding this issue is still being determined. 

4. General comment, BRC has developed recreational risk-based screening levels (RBSLs).  Please note that the NDEP has not verified these calculations, however, NDEP requests that BRC provide the back-up for these RBSLs as soon as possible so that the NDEP can verify them prior to remediation being proposed.  Please identify a schedule for submitting this documentation (in the form of a technical memorandum) as part of the RTC.
Response: The recreational risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) were developed consistent with the risk assessment methodology in the Closure Plan. A technical memorandum on the development of the recreational RBSLs will be provided by May 22, 2009.

Specific Comments:

5. Page 1-3; 2nd paragraph, 1st sentence.  Please change “such the” to “such that”.

Response: In response to the next comment, this sentence has been revised, and the subject phrase was removed. 

6. Page 1-3; 2nd full paragraph, 1st sentence.  The sentence reads “The SAP presents sampling procedures that will be performed to assess current site conditions such that (sic) potential impacts from chemicals present in soils to future Site uses can be determined.”  A large part of this sentence is repeated later on the same page.  The sentence is still awkward.  It is long and contains several thoughts.  In terms of sentence structure, it is not clear what “future Site uses” relates to, or what “can be determined” relates to.  

Response: The subject sentence has been revised on page 1-3 for clarification.
7. Pages 2-4 to 2-5; 1st paragraph.  The discussion about the UMCf being near the surface is a concern and should be addressed in more detail with respect to arsenic.  More evidence is needed to support this claim.  In addition, if the UMCf is in fact the reason for arsenic exceedances, how are future background comparisons going to be conducted for this sub-area?  Do the UMCf background data come from the Deep Background dataset, or some other dataset?  More information is needed.  Also, see General Comment above. 

Response: Text has been added to the revised report on page 2-5 to note that characterization of soil properties in the Western Hook sub-areas is currently on-going, and should provide data that will assist in determining the shallow soil conditions with respect to arsenic. See response to comment #9 regarding the background data.
8. Pages 2-5 to 2-6; Footnote.  Please keep footnotes on one page.

Response: The pagination has been adjusted so that the entire footnote is presented on one page. 

9. Page 2-8; Footnote 7.  This footnote is confusing.  First, the word “that” should be removed from the first sentence.  On page 2-5, there is some discussion about why arsenic levels might be elevated (UMCf layer) and on page 2-14 it seems to indicate this issue encompasses this sub-area.  How is it not yet conclusive whether or not the deep background dataset will be applicable?  Some more explanation is needed, probably including reference to the Deep Background dataset.  The data are approved (via the approval of the data validation summary report (DVSR)), but the Deep Background report is not approved.  It seems that the data need to be used here in some fashion.

Response: The word “that” has been removed from the footnote on page 2-8. Without having a background dataset specifically approved by NDEP for use at this Site, the background dataset used was the approved 2005 shallow background dataset, with an accompanying notation that the Deep background dataset could also be applicable. Changing the specific background dataset used in the SAP will not affect the locations and number of borings identified, and it is therefore not considered necessary for the purposes of this SAP to define the applicable background dataset at this time. After additional samples are collected in accordance with this SAP to refine our understanding of current Site conditions, chemical occurrence patterns will be re-evaluated, incorporating our then current understanding of background conditions, including the study being planned as discussed in response to general comment #3.
10. Pages 2-8 through 2-10; Tables.  As noted in the text, the Tables show the maximum background concentration from the 2005 background dataset.  It is not clear that is helpful for this site, given the discussion about the UMCf and potential appropriateness of the deep background data.

Response: See response to comment #9 above. The analyte that is most affected by this is arsenic. As discussed in response to comment #13 below, arsenic exceedances of the deep background maximum concentration are provided in Section 2.8, page 2-14.
11. Page 2-10; Footnote.  The asbestos footnote is still vague.  At a minimum, please describe what asbestos-containing materials were excavated.

Response: The footnote has been expanded on page 2-10 briefly to include additional information regarding the nature of the asbestos observed and excavated. 

12. Page 2-13.  Based on the criteria for creating a figure in Appendix C, it appears that iron should also be included in this section.

Response: Iron was not included in the graphical depictions because it only had a single RBSL exceedance. The subject text has been revised on page 2-13 as follows: “SRCs were generally selected for graphical depictions if (1) a sufficient number of analyses for that constituent were performed; (2) multiple recreational RBSL exceedances were observed for that constituent at concentrations in excess of background concentrations; and/or (3) an appreciable number of BCLLS exceedances were observed for that constituent at concentrations in excess of background concentrations.” 
13. Page 2-14.  Footnote 10.  Rationale has been added for excluding the specific arsenic detections that exceed background.  Surely the arsenic exceedances can be included in a table to provide some consistency in presentation of the other chemicals’ exceedances.  Also, note if the deep background data are used and the maximum background is 24.8 mg/kg as indicated in Section 2.3., then the number of exceedances will be fewer.

Response: As previously noted, the applicable background dataset for the Site is yet to be determined. In the meantime, there are 64 detections higher than the shallow soil maximum background concentration.  BRC maintains that including a list that long in the text would be of limited value, particularly since the background exceedances are readily identified in the Appendix B tables and Appendix C figures. However, the text has been modified on page 2-15 to identify the seven arsenic detections that exceed the deep background maximum concentration of 24.8 mg/kg (that is, sample locations PLJ-01 [28 mg/kg], PLJ-02 [37 mg/kg], PLH-04 [33.7 mg/kg], PLH-03SCD [41 mg/kg], PLH-03SCOM [35 mg/kg], PLH--03PA-1 [28 mg/kg], and PLH-03SED [27 mg/kg]).
14. Page 2-16;  Chromium paragraph.  Please include the maximum background concentration for comparison purposes.

Response: The text includes the information requested. See third sentence of the paragraph, which reads:  “The majority of these detections were within the range of background concentrations (16.7 mg/kg maximum background detection); however, 14 results were higher than background,” followed by a listing of those 14 background exceedances.

15. Page 2-19; 1st paragraph under bullet section.  The first sentence is confusing and should be reworded.  The second half of the sentence is a consequence of the first half – the sentence structure or wording can make that clearer.

Response: The subject text has been reworded on page 2-19 for clarification. 

16. Page 2-27; 2nd bullet.  There appears to be an erroneous reference to arsenic in this bullet.

Response: The subject text has been revised on page 2-27 to correct the error. 

17. Page 3-9; Section 3.4.5.  Reference to the residential exposure scenario is confusing.  Why is a residential scenario going to be used when the site is slated for recreational use?  Also, the BRC Statistical Methodology Report (Newfields, 2006) states that recreational and maintenance worker exposure scenarios have a nominal scale of ½ acre, not 1/8 acre as stated in the Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP).  Some more work is needed to ensure that the focus of the risk assessment for this site is recreational rather than residential.

Response: The text has been revised on page 3-9 to reflect a recreational, rather than a residential, land use for the Site. The sentence with reference to a 1/8th acre residential lot size has been revised to read: “To facilitate the redevelopment of the Site with the fewest practical constraints due to residual contamination, the nominal scale for decision making for the proposed recreational exposure scenario will be equal to one-half acre, consistent with the Statistical Methodology Report.”
18. Page 4-1; Footnote 17.  Please change “original” to “originally”.

Response: The subject text has been revised as noted on page 4-1. 

19. Page 4-2 and 4-3; last paragraph starting on page 4-2.  The focus of this paragraph on former activities and plan to sample subsurface only, implies that any subsequent contamination will be ignored.  NDEP does not concur.  Surface soil samples must be included in these areas.  Please provide revised tables and figures as part of the RTC to address this matter.
Response: Agree. The subject paragraph has been removed from pages 4-2 and 4-3, and these samples have been added in Table 4. No changes to the figures are necessary; however, the sample numbers have been revised on page 4-4 based on the addition of these samples.
20. Page 4-5; last bullet on page.  It is not clear how arsenic be handled, given the potential issue with the UMCf as described earlier in the text?   Will it (and other analytes) be compared to the deep soil background dataset?  Given this was highlighted in an earlier section and exceeds the shallow background dataset for most samples, it is worth describing which background data are proposed for background comparison.
Response: See response to comment #9 above; a footnote has been added to this section on page 4-5 that reads: “The specific background dataset that will be used for this purpose will be determined upon consultation with NDEP prior to the data evaluation procedures noted in this section.”
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